COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

Middlesex, ss. - Board of Registration in Medielne
Adjudicatory Case No, 2019-051

It the Matter of

FERNANDO J. CHECO, M.D,

Mt N N St St Semat?

TIPULATI

Fernando J. Checo, M.D. (Respondent), counﬁei for the Respondent, and Complaint
Counsel agree that this stipulation shail be filed with the Administrative Magistrate for the
Division of Administrative Law Appeala (DALA) as a resolution of quesfions of material fact and

 law as set forth by the Statemnent of Allegations in the above-captioned matter. Execution of this
stipulation does not constitute an admission or denial of any allegations set forth in the Statement
of Allegations, The Respondent admits to the Stipulated Facts described below and agrees that ‘
the Administrative Magistrate and the Board of Reglstration in Medicine (Board) may make the
Conclugions of Law as set forth betow,
BACKGROUND

1. The Respondent was born on July 12, 1975, He is a 2006 graduate of the
Meharry Medical College. He obtained a license to practice medicine in Massachusetts on
January 19, 2011 under certificate number 246433, but that licenss lapsed on July 12, 2013 due
10 his failure to renew it. He is Board-certified in Orthopedic Surgery. The Respondent also

holds a license to practice medicine in the State of New York,
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STIPULATED FACTS
2. On or about September 15, 2017, the Respondent pleaded guilty in New York

state court to the crime of Drlving While Intoxicated. The New York court ordered that he pay a 3\

$500 fine and assessed charges of $395.

3. The State of New York: Department of Health State Board for Professionsl
Medical Conduct (New York Board) censured and reprimanded the Respundent’s license to
practice medicine ag a result of lis conviction for Driving While Intoxicated.

4, A copy of the Consent Order that the Respondent signed ig attached hereto and
incorporated hereln by reference as Aftachment 1.

C NS OF

A, The Respondent has violated G.L, ¢, 112, §5, tenth par. (g) because he has been

convicted of a criminal offense which reasonably valls into question his ability to practice
medicine.
B. The Respondent has violated 243 CMR 1.03(5)(a)7 because he has been

convicted of a crime,

C.-  Tho Respondent has violated 243 CMR 1.03(5')(a)12 becauge he has becn.
disciplined in another jurisdlction by the proper licensing authority for reasons substantially the
same as those set forth inMGL.c 112, § Sor243 CM.R, 1.03(5), |

| D.  The Respondent has engaged in conduct that places his moral character into
éueétion and undermines the pu'bi.ic confldence in the integrity of tho modical profession. Seg |
Levyv. mmﬂmwm 378 Mass. 519 (1979); Raymend v. Board of
Registratjon in Medicing, 387 Mass. 708 (1982),
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SANCTIONS

The Réspondent, the Respondent’s attomey, and Complaint Counse] expressly
acknowledge that the Board may impose sanctions against the Respondent basedAon the above
Stipulated Facts and Concluslons of Law. The Respondent, the Respondent’s attomey, and
Complaint Counse! jointly agree to recommend to the Board that {t impose the sanction set forth
below, It s understood that this recomzﬁendation for éanotions 18 not binding on the Board, and
that the Board may.wish 10 seek an alternative resolution, |

1t the Bbarcl decides against accepting this recommendation, the Respondent will be given
the opportunity to proceed to a hearing on the merits in accordance with the adjudicatory process
as provided in General Laws chapter 30A and 807 CMR 1,00 et seq.

The undersigned recommend the foltowing:

The Respondent's inchoate right to remew his license to practice medicine in tho
Commonwgalth of Massachusetts Is hereby Reprimanded, | |

EXECUTION OF THIS STIPULATION

It is agreed that the approval of this Stipulation is left to the discretion of the Administrativc
Maglstrate and the Board, As to any matter this Stipulation leaves to the discretion of the
Administrative Magistrate or the Board, neither the Respondent, nor anyone else acting on his
behalf has received any promises or representations regarding the same.

" The signature of the Responder{t, his attorney, and Complaint Counsel are expressly

conditioned on the Administrative Magistrate and the Board accepting this Stipulation. .

If the Adminisirative Magistrate rejeots any provision contained in this Stipulation, the

entire document shall be null and void and the matter will be scheduled for a hearing pursuant to

General Laws ¢, 30A and 801 CMR 1.00 et s¢q.
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~ If the Board refects any provision in thig Stipulation, the entire document shall bs null and
void and the matter will be recommitted to DALA for a hearing pursnant to General Laws ¢, 30A

and 801 CMR 1.00 et seq,

Nelther of the parties nor anyone else may rely on the Stipulation in these procgedings or
| .

in any appeal therefrom, |
| L, .
QM ~ 2t (Bpel 20 -_QLZ?M ‘
Femando J, Checo, M.D, Date )
Respondent
_/s/Curtis B, Dooling, ‘ March 29, 2021
ngqls B. Dooling, Esq. Date
Attorney for Respondent
|
/ol Stess . ' March 16. 2021
Stephen C, Hootor, Esq. - Date

Complaint Counsel
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NEWYORK | Department
OPPORTUNITY. Of Health

ANDREW M, CUOMO HOWARD A, ZUCKER, M0, J.0. SALLY DRESLIN, V.8, R.N.
Bovernor Commissionar Exsculive Depuly Commissionar

Novembar 14, 2018

CERTIFIED MAIL - RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Paul Watker, Esq, Fernando Checo, M.D,
315 Wast 106" Street

Suite 1A

New York, New York 100286

Deborah Beth Meadows, Esq.

Senlor Attorney

New York State Department of Health
Bureau of Professional Medical Conduct
Division of Legal Affairs

90 Church Street, 4™ Floor

New York, New York 10007

RE: inthe Matter of Fernando Chec¢o, M.D.
Dear Parties:

Enclosed please find the Determination and Order (No. 18-257) of the Hearlng
Commitiea In the above referenced matter, This Determination and Order shall be deemed
effactive upon the receipt or seven (7) days afler mailing by certified mall as per the provisions of
§230, subdivision 10, paragraph (h) of the New York State Public Health Law.

As prescribed by the New York State Public Health Law §230, subdivision 10, paragraph
), (MeKinney Supp, 2015) and §230-¢ subdivisions 1 through 5, (McKinney Supp. 2015}, “the
delermination of a committee on professional medical conduct may be reviewad by the
Administrative Review Board for professional medical conduct," Either the Respondent or the

Depariment may seek a review of a commiites delermination,

All nolices of review must be served, by certified mall, upon the Administrative Review
Board and the adverse parly within fourteen (14} days of service and recsipt of the enclosed
Determination and Order,

Emplra Stals Plaza, Coiming Tower, Albany, NY 12237 [health.ny.gov




The nollce of review served on the Adminisirative Review Board should be forwarded to:

James F, Horan, Esq., Chlef Adminisitrative Law Judge
New York State Deparitmenl of Health

Bureau of Adjudication

Riverview Center

150 Broadway — Suile 610

Albany, New York 12204

The parties shall have 30 days from the notice of appeal in which to flle their briefs to the
Administrative Review Board,

Six copies of all papers must also be sent to the altentlon of Judge Horan at the above
address and ane copy to the other parly. The stipulated record In this matler shall consist of the
offictal hearing transcript(s) and ail documents In evidence.

Parties will be notifled by mall of the Administrative Review Board's Determination and
Order.

Sincerely,

Lme! !. !oran

Chief Administrative Law Judge -
Bureau of Adjudicatlon

JFH: cmyg
Enclosure




STATE OF' NEW YORK : DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
STATE BOARD FOR PROFESSIONAL MEDICAL CONDUCT

i e i B b b e e P X
IN THE MATTER - : . DETERMINATION
or Co AND
FERNANDO CHECO, M.D. - , ORDER
o t 18-257
- - A U B b o ot e P T 0 R x

A hearing was held on October 24, 2018, at the offices of the New Yok Stgta Department of
Health (Department), 90 Church Streat, New York, New York.. Pursuant to § 230(10)(e) of the Public
Health Lﬁw (PHL), JILL M, RABIN, M.D., Chaitperson, EXISA J. WU, M.D., and JACQUELINE
. GROGAN, Ed.D,, duly designated members of the Siate Board for Professional Medical Conduct,
served as the Hearing Committee in this matter, NATALIE J, BORDEAUX, MWMSTMTIVE
LAW JUDGI (ALT), served as the Adm_inislrative Officer, |

The Department appeared b'y Deborai_leeth Mgdows, Senjor Attomey, and John Thomas
Viti, 'Associatel Counsel, A Notice of Referral Proceeding and Statement of Ch'arges dated June 14,
2018, were duly served upon Paul Walker, Esq,, attormey for‘Femando Checo, M.D. (Respondent).
(Exhibits 1 and 2.) The Respondent appeared at the hearing and testified on his own behalf, Paul
Wa.Lker, Fsq. also appeaved on behalf of the Respondent, There were no other witnesses. The Hearing
Committee received and examined documents from the Department (Exhibits 1-4) and the Respondent
{Exhibit A), and a stenographic reporter prepared a transoript of the proceeding, After con.sideralion
of the entire record, the ITearing Conunittee sustaing the charge that the Respondent committed
professional misconduet, in violation of Education Law (Edue. Law) 6530(9)(a)(i), and that pursuant

to PHL, § 230-a, the penalty of cepsure-and reprimand of the Respondent’s medical license is

appropriate.
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BACKGROUND

The Department brought the case pursuant to PHL § 230(10)(p), which provides for a hearing
when a licensee is charged so_iely with a violation of Edue. Law 6530(9). The. Respondent is charged

with professtonal mlsconduct pursuant to Edue, Law 6530(9)(a)(i), by having been convicted of an

act cnnstitutmg a crime under state law, speclﬁcally Vehicle & Trafﬁc Law § 1192(3), Under PHL

§230(10), the Department had the burden of proving its case by a prc:ponderance of the evidence.

FINDINGS OF FACT

" The following findings and conclusions are the unénimoﬁs determinations of the Hearing
Committee;
1. On April 9, 2012, the Respondent was authorized to practice med'icine in New York
by the Education Department énd was issued license number 26485 1. (Exhibit 3.)

2. On or about September 15, 2017, in Nassau County D-istrict Court, the Respondent was
adjudicated guilty, following his plea of guilty, to the misdemeanor crime of Driving While
Intoxicated, in violation of Vehicle and Traffic Law §-1 192, The Respondent was ordered fo pay a
$500 fine and assessed charges of $395. (Exhibit 4.)

VOTE OF THE HEARING COMMITTEE

The Respondent violated New York Educ, Law §6530(9)(a)(i) by having been convicte;d of
comumitting an act constituting a crime under New York state law,
VOTE Sustained (3-0)

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

In Nassau County District Court, 8 New York state court, the Respondent was adjudicated

guilty, following his plea of guilty, to the crime of Driving While Intoxicated, in violation of Vehicle
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and Traffic Law § 1192, Based on this conviction, the Hearing Committee determined that the
Respondent violated Bdue, Law 6530(9)(a)(i), which defines professional misconduct to include:

9. (a) Being convicted of committing an act constituting a crime under:
() New Youk state law, '

In consideration of the full speotrum of penalties under PHL 230-a, including revocation,
suspension and/or probation, censure and reprimand, and the imposition of monetary penalties, the
Hearing Committee agreed with the Department’s recoramendation that censure and reprimand of -
the Respondent’s medical license was warranted. The Hearing Committee found that the Respondent
lacked insight regarding the herm of drunk driving, as his testimony focused on the financial and:
professional impact of his conviction on his own life, rather ﬁlan the dangers associated with driving
while intoxicated, The Committee wag also not satisfied by the ReSpondent’s‘ answers to questions
posed regarding changes he has made to ensure that he will not drive under the influence of alcohol
in the future. They found that the Respondent has deflected personal responsibility to abstain from
drinking to others, shown by his described reliance on the presence of family members to avoid
drinking and driving, The Hearing Committee was not persuaded that the Respondent’s dependence
on others, in lieu of devising strategies to alleviate stress and control himself in situations where
aleohol may be served, would effectively prevent similar offenses in the future, For these reasons,

the Hearing Commitiee concluded that the appropriate penalty in this case is censure and reprimand,

i
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- ORDER
IT IS HEREBY ORDERED THAT:
1. The specification of professional misconduct, as set foxth in the Btatement of Charges, s
sustained;
2, The Respondent’s license to practice medicine is sub:ject 1o censute and reprimand; and
3. This Order shall be ei‘fecﬁve upon service on the Respondent in secordanos witlh flie
Requirements of PHI, § 230(10)(h).

DATED: New York, New Vork
+ 2018

Elisa J. W, MLD,
Jacgueline H. Grogan, Bd.D.

Tor Panl Walker, Bsq.
315 Weat 106" Street
. Suite 1A ‘
New Yok, New York 10025

Femmando Checol M.D,

Deborsh Beth Medows, Rsq,
Senior Attorney
New York State Department of Health,
Burean of Professional Medical Conduct
Division of Legal Affairs

" 90 Chwreh Street, 4" Floor
New York, New Yordt 10007
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NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
STATE BOARD FOR PROFESSIONAL MEDICAL CONDUGT

IN THE MATTER - ' ‘ STATEMENT
OF . QF
: CHARGES
FERNANDO CHECO, N.D,

FERNANDO CHECO, M.D,, the Respondént, was authorized to practice medicine

In New York State on or about April 8, 2012, by the Issuance of license number 64851

by the New York State Education Department,

FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS

A. On September 18, 2017, In Nassau District Court, Respondent was convicted of
Driving While Intoxicated [Vehicle'and Traffic Law § 1192(3)], a Ciass U mlsdemaanor,
was flned Five Hundred Dolfars {$5600.00) and assessed charges in the amount of -

Three Hundred Ninely—Fwe Dollars ($395,00).

SPECIFICATION OF CHARGES
FIRST SPECIFICATION

CRIMINAL CONVICTION (N.Y.S.)

Respondent fs charged with committing professionai misconduct as defined in N.Y.

Educ, Law § 6630(8)(a)()) by having been.convicted of cornmltt!ng an act canstituttng a

crime under New York state law as alleged in the fao;s of the following:
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1. The facts in Paragraph A.

DATE:June /4 2018
Albany, New York

CHAEL A. HISER
Deputy Counsel
Bureau of Professional Medleal Conduot






